Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Anoop Khullar,

s/o Som Nath Khullar, # 12, Sector 20, Block-C, Subhash Nagar, Mandi Gobindgarh, District Fatehgarh.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council Amloh, Tehsil Amloh, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

Complaint Case No. 779 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Complainant) Absent Amarjeet Singh, Junior Assistant (for the Respondent) 96462-89966

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 31.10.19, 18.12.19, and 12.2.2020)

1. The complainant, **Anoop Khullar**, filed this RTI application dated **13.5.19** and sought **information regarding building plans**, **NOCs**, **NDCs**, **government grants**, **the Municipal Council's income etc.**. When no information was received, the Complainant filed a complaint under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005 to the Commission on **29.8.19**. The case was last heard on **12.2.2020**.

2. The appellant is absent but has intimated to the Commission of his inability to attend this hearing. The respondent PIO represented by Amarjeet Singh, Junior Assistant, as directed by the Commission at the last hearing on 12.2.2020, has brought the information, but in the event of appellant being absent, he is directed to e-mail copies of the information to the complainant as well as to the Commission at the earliest.

3. <u>Next hearing on 2.9.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of</u> <u>Deputy Commissioner, Fatehgarh Sahib.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Gurjit Kaur,

w/o Daljit Singh, Ward No. 2, Bugga Road, Amloh, Tehsil Amloh, District Fatehgarh Sahib

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council Amloh, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

Complaint Case No. 836 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Gurjit Kaur (Complainant) 78889-74034 Amarjeet Singh, Junior Assistant (for the Respondent) 96462-89966

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier order on 13.11.19, 15.1.2020, and 4.3.2020)

1. The complainant, **Gurjit Kaur**, filed this RTI application dated **1.8.19** and sought information from the PIO o/o Executive Officer, M.C., Fatehgarh Sahib <u>pertaining to her own property by</u> <u>way of property tax receipts etc..</u> When no information was received, the Complainant filed a complaint under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005 to the Commission on **19.9.19**. The case was last heard on **4.3.2020**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO represented by Amarjeet Singh, Junior Assistant, stated that the requested information has been handed over to the complainant. The complainant Gurjit Kaur expressed satisfaction with the information furnished.

3. There is no further cause for action and this complaint case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Shamsher Singh,

s/o Surjan Singh, 2# 1657/9, Ward No. 6, Todar Mal Nagar, Sirhind, Tehsil & District Fatehgarh Sahib – 140 406

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Fatehgarh Sahib. First Appellate Authority, o/o Inspector General of Police, Roopnagar Range, Roopnagar.

Appeal Case No. 64 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT:

Shamsher Singh (Appellant) 97802-51051 Ranjit Singh, ASI (for the Respondent) 83608-34611

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier order on 5.3.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **21.6.19** vide which the appellant has sought information <u>regarding FIR</u> <u>No. 25 dated: 8.3.19 at Police Station Bassi Pathana</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **19.9.19** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **24.12.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **5.3.2020**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO represented by ASI, Ranjit Singh, stated that the information pertains to FIR registered by the appellant's wife and not the appellant. He says that if the appellant's wife applies for the information, the same will be furnished. The Commission requested the appellant to ask his wife to submit the application with a copy of the same to the Commission, following which the respondent PIO is directed to furnish the information before the next hearing.

3. <u>Next hearing on 2.9.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of</u> <u>Deputy Commissioner, Fatehgarh Sahib.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Arjun Kakkar,

S/o Sh. Mahinder Lal Kakkar, # 254, Sector- 1 B, Vikas Nagar, Mandi Gobindgarh, District Sri Fatehgarh Sahib.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Mandi Gobindgarh. First Appellate Authority, o/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 3748 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Arjun Kakkar (Appellant) 98722-97979 Victor Sandhu, Junior Engineer (for the Respondent) 78964-50172

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 12.12.19 and 7.2.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **10.6.19** vide which the appellant has sought <u>voluminous</u> <u>information regarding building plans, unauthorized colonies etc.</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **30.9.2019** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **9.10.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **7.2.2020**.

2. Both parties are present. At the last hearing on 7.2.2020 the appellant was advice to point out specific building so that the respondent could supply the copies of building plans permit. He is however, failed to do so. The respondent PIO represented by Victor Sandhu, Junior Engineer, has once again stated that he is ready to supply the building plans permits if the appellant lists specific buildings. The appellant is given one final opportunity to communicate in writing a list of buildings to the respondent with a copy to this Commission.

3. The respondent PIO is directed to supply an attested copies of building plans permit listed by the appellant before the next hearing.

4. <u>Next hearing on 2.9.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Fatehgarh Sahib.</u>

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Dinesh Gupta, S/o Sh. Vinod Kumar Gupta, # 71, Sector-20 D, PO Mandi Gobindgarh-147301

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh, District Fatehgarh Sahib. First Appellate Authority, o/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 135 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Dinesh Gupta (Appellant) 98141-51789 Victor Sandhu, Junior Engineer (for the Respondent) 78964-50172

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 5.3.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **12.7.19** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding the building of the Oriental Bank of Commerce at Motia Khan, Mandi Gobindgarh, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **20.8.19** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **12.7.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **5.3.2020**.

2. Both parties are present. At the last hearing on 5.3.2020, the respondent PIO was directed to furnish the approved building plan/map housing of Oriental Bank of Commerce at Motia Khan, Mandi Gobindgarh, after severing the internal details of the aforesaid building plan. However, in a letter to this Commission on 23.6.2020, the respondent PIO has pleaded that after searching the file of building plan, it has been gathered that the record is old and the file is not traceable.

3. The Commission directs the respondent PIO to provide aforesaid information after duly attesting it before the next hearing, failing this Commission will be constrained to initiate penal action under RTI Act 2005.

4. <u>Next hearing on 2.9.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Fatehgarh Sahib.</u>

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Dinesh Kumar Gupta, # 71, Sector- 20 D,

P.O: Mandi Gobindgarh - 147 301

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Fatehgarh Sahib, **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Inspector General of Police Roopnagar Range, Roopnagar.

Appeal Case No. 4224 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Dinesh Kumar Gupta (Appellant) 98141-51789 Ranjit Singh, ASI (for the Respondent) 83608-34611

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 22.1.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **23.7.19** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding FIR No. 75 dated: 1.4.2019 in Police Station Sirhind,** as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **21.9.2019** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **14.11.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **22.1.2020**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO represented by ASI, Ranjit Singh, was directed to search for the information pertains to Point No. 1 & 2 of the RTI application and handover the information to the appellant. The appellant Dinesh Kumar Gupta, present at this hearing and stated that he has received the requested information and satisfied with it.

3. There is no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Dinesh Kumar Gupta,

71, Sector- 20 D, P.O: Mandi Gobindgarh-147301

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Fatehgarh Sahib, **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Inspector General of Police Roopnagar Range, Roopnagar.

Appeal Case No. 4234 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Dinesh Kumar Gupta (Appellant) 98141-51789 Ranjit Singh, ASI (for the Respondent) 83608-34611

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 22.1.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **31.7.19** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding duties of Police Personnel in District Fatehgarh Sahib.** as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **12.9.19** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **14.11.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **22.1.2020**.

2. Both parties are present. At the last hearing on 22.1.2020, after discussion with appellant, the respondent PIO agreed to furnish copies of the GDR pertaining to Sub Inspector Harpreet Singh, for 31.3.2019 and 1.4.2019 as well as the copies of attendance register of the aforesaid dates. The appellant Dinesh Kumar Gupta who is present at this hearing has stated that he has received the requested information and satisfied with it.

3. There is no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Ranjit Singh,

s/o Atma Singh. # 897, Ward No. 23, Basant Nagar, Khanna, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Senior Superintendent of Police,

Khanna. First Appellate Authority,

o/o Director General of Police. Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 4160 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Ranjit Singh (Appellant) 99157-60651 Roor Singh, ASI (for the Respondent) 97800-01280

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 23.1.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated 21.7.19 vide which the appellant has sought information pertaining to darkhast No. 2155/SO/DGP dated 14.6.19 etc., as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 6.11.19 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on 23.1.2020.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO represented by ASI, Roor Singh, stated that the requested information was handed over to the appellant as directed by the Commission at the last hearing on 23.1.2020. However, the appellant Ranjit Singh insists that the information given to him is incomplete and misleading.

3. The respondent PIO is directed to submit copies of the information given to the appellant, to this Commission at the earliest. The Commission will take a decision in this appeal case after examining the information supplied to the appellant.

4. Next hearing on 2.9.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Fatehgarh Sahib.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Ranjit Singh,

s/o Atma Singh. # 897, Ward No. 23, Basant Nagar, Khanna, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Senior Superintendent of Police,

Khanna.

First Appellate Authority,

o/o Director General of Police. Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 4202 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Ranjit Singh (Appellant) 99157-60651 Roor Singh, ASI (for the Respondent) 97800-01280

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 23.1.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated 15.6.19 vide which the appellant has sought information pertaining to two complaints to the SHO Police Station City-1 dated 19.3.19 and 15.4.19, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on 21.7.19 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.11.19 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on 23.1.2020.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO represented by ASI, Roor Singh, stated that the requested information was handed over to the appellant as directed by the Commission at the last hearing on 23.1.2020. However, the appellant Ranjit Singh insists that the information given to him is incomplete and misleading.

3. The respondent PIO is directed to submit copies of the information given to the appellant, to this Commission at the earliest. The Commission will take a decision in this appeal case after examining the information supplied to the appellant.

4. Next hearing on 2.9.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Fatehgarh Sahib.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Ranjit Singh,

s/o Atma Singh, # 897, Ward No. 23, Basant Nagar, Khanna, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Khanna. First Appellate Authority, o/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 4203 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Ranjit Singh (Appellant) 99157-60651 Roor Singh, ASI (for the Respondent) 97800-01280

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 23.1.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **18.3.19** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> regarding an inquiry by DSP H. Sukesh Kumar on a complaint dated **12.11.18**, which was <u>marked vide No. 4205 dated 17.11.19</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **21.7.19** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **13.11.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **23.1.2020**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO represented by ASI, Roor Singh, stated that the requested information was handed over to the appellant as directed by the Commission at the last hearing on 23.1.2020. However, the appellant Ranjit Singh insists that the information given to him is incomplete and misleading.

3. The respondent PIO is directed to submit copies of the information given to the appellant, to this Commission at the earliest. The Commission will take a decision in this appeal case after examining the information supplied to the appellant.

4. <u>Next hearing on 2.9.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Fatehgarh Sahib.</u>

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Ranjit Singh,

s/o Atma Singh, # 897, Ward No. 23, Basant Nagar, Khanna, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Deputy Inspector General,

Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority, o/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 4204 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Ranjit Singh (Appellant) 99157-60651 Roor Singh, ASI (for the Respondent) 97800-01280

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 23.1.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **8.4.19** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> regarding the SSP Khanna's letter (No. 504-06/PC dated 12.4.19) to the DIG Range after inquiring into a complaint, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on 21.7.19 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.11.19 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on 23.1.2020.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO represented by ASI, Roor Singh, stated that the requested information was handed over to the appellant as directed by the Commission at the last hearing on 23.1.2020. However, the appellant Ranjit Singh insists that the information given to him is incomplete and misleading.

3. The respondent PIO is directed to submit copies of the information given to the appellant, to this Commission at the earliest. The Commission will take a decision in this appeal case after examining the information supplied to the appellant.

4. <u>Next hearing on 2.9.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Fatehgarh Sahib.</u>